d HARERA
GURUGRAM Complaint No. 982 of 2020

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. 1| 982 0f2020
First date of hearing: 07.04.2020
Date of decision 1| 12.11.2020

1. Mr. Ajay Khanna
2. Mrs. Hema Govindan
Both R/0: C 6/3, DLF City,

Phase-1, Gurugram- 122002§ 27 Complainants
M/s Raheja Developers Lumted ke \

Reg. Office: - W4D; 204/5, Keshav Kunj, .

Western Avenue, Cariappa Marg,

Sainik Farms, New Delhi-110062. - Respondent
CORAM: ; .

Shri Samir Kumar: /O Member
Shri Subhash Chanden Kgsh { U Member
APPEARANCE: M e

Sh. Santosh Kumar Pandey - Advocate forithe complainants
None uVAR §§Ac?1v:oc-;;itej-fdr_ the respondent

ORDER
1.  The present complaint dated 13.03.2020 has been filed by
the complainants/allottees under section 31 of the Real
Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short,

the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the
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Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it
is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be
responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and
functions as provided under the provision of the Act or the
rules and regulations made there under or to the allottee as

per the agreement for sale executed inter se them.

2. The particulars of/‘~t’°11e project, the details of sale

consideration, the arnga %-‘}’E\ ':ciid by the complainants, date

TN 2‘?5 ;?:I_s

SR
of proposed handmg over the possessmn delay period, if

any, have been Qegalléd’?n thre _follomng_ tabular form:

S.No,| Heads . ; ' Information
; Project=hafne and location "Rahefa Atharva” Sector-109-
& I Gurugram
2. | Project area V1 T [14812acres
Nature oﬁh"e’bfb?gct ‘* fy{f-Res”iﬁé"ntlal Group Housing Colony
4. DTCP llcense‘.noa and v glgl% 257 of 2007 dated 07.11.2007 valid
status S R 06111.2017.
5. | Name c:)fhc‘éfhs%ﬁm gng | By g B};islgi;gnstructmn Limited and 3
UV SAN MR LT,
6. | RERA Registered/not registered Registered vide no 90 0of 2017
\SuriW AS | dated 28.08.2017

7 RERA registration valid up to | 5 years from the date of revised
Environment Clearance;

8. Allotment letter 12.09.2008
[Page 34 of complaint]

9. | Date of execution of flat buyer’s 12.09.2008
agreement-Shilas [Page 37 of complaint]
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10. | Unit no. D-0601, 6t floor, Tower D
[Page 38 of complaint]

11. | Unit measuring 2251 sq. ft.
[super area]

12. | Payment plan “Installment payment plan”

[Page 57 of complaint]

13. | Total consideration as per | Rs.83,88,462/-

Applicant ledger dated [page 65 of complaint]
07.02.2020 e

14. | Total amount paid “b"j?'"-"”

fle | Rs.83,88,461/-

o SR a5 o i
r N !
15. | Due date of/delivery: 5 [12,09.2011
possessic r’ifv é?&iw us %% y\
the flat b‘uyer greement: 36. \ .\
monthséfrom the date of the* =
executlon ef‘" the agreement ' H
[Page 44 of complamt] L | : |
16. | Date of offer og\pqssessmn | 24.05.2014
9 L [Page 70 of complaint]
17. | Delayin handlng over Q. * |2 years 8 months and 12 days

possession till the offer of .

possession i.e. 24. 05|20;4 T

3. Asperclause 4. 2 of the flat buyer agz‘eeme“nt the possession
was to be handed éover within 36 mont‘hs from the date of
the execution of this flat buyer agreement which comes out
to be 12.09.2011. Clause 4.2 of the flat buyer agreement is

reproduced below:

4.2 Possession Time and Compensation
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“That the company shall endeavors to give possession of
the Apartment to the Allottee(s) within| thirty six (36)
months from the date of the execution of this Agreement
and after providing necessary infrastructure in the sector
by the Government, but subject to force majeure,

A L1

circumstances q_’“.f;_J' }*eci.s:n,s beyond the control of the

company............

4, The complainaﬁi&éééfibmiﬁed» thait the parties had executed

the flat bl@s?@j‘ agreement @,n 13,09 2008 however, the
respondent has falled to handover the passessmn of the unit
to the complalnants WIt}im the pgomlgeﬁgate of possession
i.e.12.09. 2011 | g

P4 w% | 0 f
5. That the respondentsg%gomwpany lntlmated in writing of

receipt of occupan“ty certlﬁcatg, demandlng payment of final
instalment towards "On receipt of Occupancy Certificate”

and, offermg possesswn of theﬁsald flat vide their letter
dated 24th- May 2014 to- the complalnants That the
respondent company demand fmal mstalment payment to
be made on or before 24th June 2014. It is pertinent to note
that the said letter clearly mentions - "The above mentioned
total due amount is inclusive of any previous Outstanding’s
and interest, if any". It is pertinent to note that the

respondent company in the same letter demanded a sum of
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Rs. 27,012 /- to be paid towards maintenance charges for 3
months to the maintenance agency which shows that the flat
was not ready and hence the offer of possession made under
letter dated 24t May 2014 was only to demand and collect
final Installment from the complainants. Thereafter, the
complainants upon pre-possession inspection, found to

their utter shock and ;:omplete: disbelief that the flat was far

from completion and J}Q in‘ac ordance with specifications

o'

and quality standards*thgxfaﬂf‘d‘lﬁ%led part of the agreement.

|§"!.|J.

6. 'The complalnants subnn]:t?f E’that havmg made the payment
in full as demanded and dlrected by the respondent
company was made even though comptamants were made

to wait for months before the ﬂat was offered for pre-

s

possession qual%ty mspectxon 'y /
-’

to specnﬁcatlons and substandﬁrd quahty of finishing to the

notice of the respondengécggmfj hy: andﬂrequested them to
carry out riécées;%ari repalr and prowde internal
infrastructure in accordance w1th the specnﬁcatlons under
the agreement to enable them to take possession of the flat
without any further delay. It is pertinent to note that the flat
was to have been completed and handed over to the
complainants by 11th September 2011 by the respondent

company.
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8.  The complainants submitted that the respondent company
vi de letter dated 13th October 2015 demanded the sum of
Rs. 12,35,005/- towards escalation charges, increase in the
super area of the flat, holding charges, electricity charges
and such other charges with a view to pressurize the
complainants to take possession of the flat which was still

not ready for peaceful living:
9. that the complainantsl had;riat taken possession of the flat
by 13th October 2015 Bgcay§e the flat was not ready for the

complalnants toiﬁ;gan

d—enj“y;th,e fmnts of their investment
even afteg makmg %ﬁll p%ymehts 1;1 full including

mamtenance Qharges as dema ded agd’ directed by the

E ’“

responden_t «é-cmpany& on 17tE ]uqe 2014. That the
respondent cogppany reahzed t err érror and vide letter
dated 8t December 2015 mvited the complamants to come

forward to take -possession” of their flat, offering

concessions / Wanfeg's till 31st December’12015

10. That the complamants trle;i in. vam by all means fair and
possible - ‘emails, f)hone calls, Qpersonal Wvisits; to persuade
the respondent company to complete the flat in accordance
with the quality and specifications in accordance with the
agreement and to make offer of possession in accordance
with the terms and conditions set out in the agreement as

they had been eager, willing and ready to take possession of
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their flat in accordance with the agreement so that they

could enjoy the fruits of their labour and investment.

The complainants submitted that no other option was left to

them then to file a complaint for facts enumerated above: -

Hence, this complaint inter-alia for the following reliefs:

i

il

to direct the respor&dent company to execute the

'“.". f{,i ‘f\

deed of conveﬁncé\’m favour of the complainants
3L Gy .F‘:":‘%"

and its re{glstT%’tloi’l Befere the competent authority

forthmth in accOr‘ﬂanGe W1th the agreement and

?

the appllcable law, rules and regulatlons and in

accordance with Sectmné*l? of the Act and the rules
and regl.ilatlons made thereundZer,

A N i
to cﬁrett the respondgn{ tq 9£ the complainants

= "‘*‘w\g' S

delayed possessmn chax;ges in the form of interest

w"omﬁg;*etl_cfn and possession of
the sald ﬂat from 5 September 2011 till the date
of executlon of the deed of conveyance in favour of
the allottees together with unencumbered, peaceful

physical possession of the flat of the complainant(s)

in accordance with Section 17 and Section 18 of the
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Act at such rates prescribed in Rule 15 under the
Rules;

iii. to direct the respondent to order and restrain the
Developer/respondent/ company against levy and
recovery of any interest, penalty, charges, demands
or dues or any holding charges and monthly

maintenanceﬁf\,_ : from the Allottee/

Complalnants f

12.| On the date of beaglng tHe?Aﬁgﬁﬁri‘by explained to the
R S
respondergt/gpromoter about the con%traVentlon as alleged to

‘??”
Act to plead gullty or not to plead guﬂtw

13. The authority ‘lssued notice of the' complamt to the
respondent by speed post as well as on given email address

at [compllances@ rahe]a con;l)

e. deh%rery reports have
been placed ;m “the file Desp e?xsemce of notice, the
respondent “has preferred nof)to file the reply to the
complaint w1thm the stlpufated perxo\d Accordingly, the
authority is left with no other option but to decide the

complaint ex-parte against the respondent.

14. The respondent filed a reply after the court proceeding
dated 12.11.2020 but during the court proceeding, he failed

to appear. Hence, the reply has not been taken on record.
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15. Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and
placed on the record. Their authenticity is not in dispute.
Hence, the complaint can be decided on the basis of these

undisputed documents and submission made by the parties.

16. The Authority on the basis of information, explanation,
other submissions made, and the documents filed by the

parties is of considered ver‘that there is no need of further

hearing in the complaipv_‘
17. Arguments heard:” , ! f |

18. The authority has com.plete jurisdiction to decide the
complaint regardmg non- comphance of obligations by the
promoter as held in S:mm: Slkka v/s M/s EMAAR MGF
Land Ltd leavmg asnde compensatlon which is to be
decided by the ad]udlcatmg ofﬁcer if pursued by the

&w@ T

complainant at a later stage; ¢

i

e

19. On consideration of the documepts and submissions made
by both the parties regardm@ contraiventlon of provisions of
the Act, the Authorlty is satlsﬁed that the respondent is in
contravention of the prov1510ns of the Act. By virtue of
clause 4.2 of flat buyer agreement executed between the
parties on 12.09.2008, possession of the booked unit was to
be delivered within stipulated time period of 36 months.
Therefore, the due date of handing over possession comes

out to be 12.09.2011 However, Further the Authority
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allowed six months grace period on account of any force
majeure. hence, the due date of delivery comes out to be
12.03.2012. The respondent has offered the possession of
the unit to the complainant on 24.05.2014 and as such, the
complainant is well within his rights to get the delayed
possession charges. The complainant is entitled for delayed
possession charges und_er‘-"Se,ction 18 (1) of the Real Estate

(Regulation & Develgfi € ct, 2016 at the prescribed

rate of interest i,e~9.30% E;ELL annum on the amount
deposited by the Cﬁmplamatit& A 1tk§ t;iﬂa respondent from the
due date og_ possessmn = w:“ﬂz 0%20’12 to 24.05.2014.
Accordmgly;‘at is the fallure of the respdndent/promoter to
fulfil his obllgétlons respon51b1htles as per the flat buyer
agreement  to hand over the possessmn within the
stipulated perlod Accorxdg;yngly, the nmi -compliance of the
mandate contained. in sectlorf Li[‘fi) (a) read with section
18(1) of the Act ony the art of th esporﬁdent is established.
As such complamat% 1.ent1tied to d’elay possession charges
at the prescnbed raite of L;;terest i.e. @9 30% p.a. w.e.f.
12.03.2012 till the offer of possessmn i. e 24 05.2014 as per
the provisions of section 18(1) of the Act read with rules 15
of the Rules. Further It has been stated by the counsel for the
complainant that the respondent has not executed the
conveyance deed. As a matter of fact, as per provisions of

section 17 (1) of the Act ibid, conveyance deed is to be done
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within a period of 90 days. However, since it has not been
done so far, hence a direction is given to the respondent to
execute the conveyance deed within one month from the
pronouncement of this order failing which the authority

shall be constrained to impose penalty under section 63 of
the Act ibid.

20. Hence, the Authority here ':v‘f“;basses this order and issues the

following directions under sectmn 34(f) of the Act:

i. The respoquent;ls dlrected to pay the interest at the
prescnbed rate ie. .'9M30%> per annum for every
month of delay on the amount paid by the
cempl%aldadts from du date"l of possession i.e.
123 032§ 12 lglll the ?ffer of possession i.e.
24. 05 201*4 The. arre“a"’“rsa oﬁlnterest accrued so far
shall be pald “to~ the ”cﬁmplalnants within 90 days
frorn the date of thls order

il. The complalnants are directed to pay outstanding
dues,xlf any, after adiu;tment‘ of interest for the
delayed period.

iii. The respondent shall not charge anything from the

complainants which is not part of the buyer’s

agreement.
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iv. Interest on the due payments from the
complainants shall be charged at the prescribed
rate @ 9.30% by the promoter which is the same as
is being granted to the complainants in case of
delayed possession charges;

V. Respondent 15 dlreqted to execute the conveyance

from date of
SORE A
(],Ql\

pronouncemen ﬁog

- e
e i &

21, Complalntst"_--dsdlsposgd' %“& A

. e P b !
""» : i o

22. Filebe conmg‘néd to reglstry

(Sam}/ Kumar) i (ﬁubhash Chander Kush)
Member \“#® % [ ¥~ /Member

Haryana Real Estafe Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Dated: 12.11.2020 T
Judgement Upload%gwgn 01. 12@202% ¢
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